
Lancashire County Council

Health Scrutiny Committee

Tuesday, 31st October, 2017 at 10.30 am in Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of 
Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston 

Agenda

Part I (Open to Press and Public)

No. Item

1. Apologies  

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests  
Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda.

3. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 19 September 2017  (Pages 1 - 4)

4. Chair's Update  

5. Winter pressures and preparations  (Pages 5 - 50)

6. Report of the Health Scrutiny Steering Group  (Pages 51 - 54)

7. Health Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2017/18  (Pages 55 - 64)

8. Urgent Business  
An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be 
given advance warning of any Member’s intention to 
raise a matter under this heading.

9. Date of Next Meeting  
The next meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee is 
currently scheduled to be held on Tuesday 12 
December 2017 at 10.30am at County Hall, Preston.



I Young
Director of Governance, 
Finance and Public Services 

County Hall
Preston



Lancashire County Council

Health Scrutiny Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 19th September, 2017 at 10.30 am 
in Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Peter Britcliffe (Chair)

County Councillors

J Purcell
L Beavers
J Burrows
Ms L Collinge
G Dowding
C Edwards

M Iqbal
M Pattison
E Pope
P Steen
S Turner

Co-opted members

Councillor Wayne Blackburn, (Pendle Borough 
Council)
Councillor Glen Harrison, (Hyndburn Borough Council)
Councillor Tony Harrison, (Burnley Borough Council)
Councillor Colin Hartley, (Lancaster City Council)
Councillor Bridget Hilton, (Ribble Valley Borough 
Council)
Councillor Hasina Khan, (Chorley Borough Council)
Councillor Julie Robinson, (Wyre Borough Council)

The following speakers were welcomed to the Health Scrutiny Committee 
meeting:

From Healthier Lancashire and South Cumbria (STP Team):
 Dr Amanda Doyle OBE, GP and STP Lead; 
 Neil Greaves, Communications and Engagement Manager
 Gary Raphael, Finance Director; and

From Morecambe Bay CCG:
 Andrew Bennett, Chief Officer

1.  Apologies

Apologies were received from Councillors Roy Leeming and Matthew Tomlinson.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

County Councillor Lizzi Collinge disclosed a non-pecuniary interest for Item 4 as 
her post was funded by Lancashire Care Foundation Trust and her husband 
worked for NHS England.

3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 24 July 2017

Regarding Item 6 on the minutes – 'Lancashire and South Cumbria Sustainability 
and Transformation Partnership – Update on the work of the Local Workforce 
Action Board (LWAB)', Members enquired if a letter had been sent to the 
Secretary of State for Health and the Chairs of Health Education England and 
Health Education North West formally inviting appropriate representatives to 
attend a future meeting of the Committee to address the inequity of funding for 
medical under-graduate and post-graduate training in Lancashire and South 
Cumbria. The letter had not yet been sent as advice was being sought at an 
upcoming Health Scrutiny Steering Group meeting from Heather Tierney-Moore, 
Chief Executive of Lancashire Care Foundation Trust (LCFT).

Councillor Julie Robinson, Wyre Borough Council, informed the Committee her 
apologies had been omitted from the minutes of the Health Scrutiny Committee 
on 24th July 2017.

Resolved: That; subject to the above amendment, the minutes from the meeting 
held on 24 July 2017 be confirmed as an accurate record and signed by the 
Chair.

4.  Next Steps on the NHS Five Year Forward View: Integrating Care 
Locally

A presentation was given on progress made since the Next Steps on the NHS 
Five Year Forward View was published on 31 March 2017 and the Sustainability 
Transformation Partnership (STP) for Lancashire and South Cumbria. A copy of 
the presentation is set out in the minutes.

In July 2017, Lancashire and South Cumbria was identified as advanced when 
NHS England compared STPs nationally. This demonstrated the strength of the 
collective efforts of organisations in the region to maintain and improve 
performance, and, provided a strong platform to build on.

There were key national priority areas for immediate delivery by the STP and the 
Accountable Care System (ACS). These were:

 Urgent & Emergency Care
 Mental Health
 Learning Disabilities

On transformation, priority areas to be looked at were:

Page 2



 Primary Care
 Community Care
 Social Care
 Prevention
 Voluntary, Community and Faith Organisations

It was reported that growth monies would be used on all the above priority areas. 
However, on income for acute and specialised care, where most of the costs 
were incurred it was reported that this would remain the same.

It was noted that Lancashire and South Cumbria were not expecting a funding cut 
in health and care but were expecting around £345m in funding growth. It was 
projected that by 2020/21, Clinical Commissioning Groups would have a 
combined budget of £3.1bn and Upper Tier Councils would have a budget of 
£0.6bn for social care. 

The STP would adopt the NHS RightCare approach looking at the best way to 
use resources with a focus on what was best for patients. RightCare 
benchmarked our health economies issues against places in similar economic 
areas and similar demographics. Delivery of efficiency savings within NHS 
providers was also being reviewed. Prioritised savings would be in areas such as 
surgical supplies and drugs, as well as reductions in the use of agency staff and 
staff sickness levels.

Involvement with Councillors, Voluntary, Community and Faith Sector and wider 
partners were a priority for the STP team. There was strong emphasis on 
developing the Communications and Engagement network. Local people would 
be involved through the Local Delivery Partnerships. There would be targeted 
public and patient engagement events taking place as the programme developed.

The Committee was informed that the STP Board was not a statutory body but 
the organisations within it were statutory. Whilst no organisation had a place on 
the Board as of right, all statutory organisations had signed up to it. The STP 
Board had an assurance role dealing with the sustainability of finances and 
performance against key targets as well as approving transformation plans. It 
was reported that a refresh of the STP would take place in approximately two 
months' time.

Members were informed that Partnership Board Engagement had representation 
from Health Education England and universities on it and dealt mainly with the 
transformation agenda. 

Resolved: That;

i. The report be noted; and
ii. The Sustainability and Transformation Partnership Refresh be presented 

to a future meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee in the New Year.

Page 3



5.  Health Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2017/18

The Work Plans for both the Health Scrutiny Committee and the Health Scrutiny 
Committee Steering Group were presented to the Committee. The topics 
included were identified at the work planning workshop held on 20 June 2017.

In the October meeting of the Committee the topic of Winter pressures and 
preparations was to be discussed. It was suggested that this topic be reviewed 
after the winter season. This would be discussed at the Health Scrutiny Steering 
Group in March/April 2018.

Regarding the January 2018 meeting it was suggested that the topic of Adult 
Social Care, and, Public Health Budget Proposals be reviewed by the Steering 
Group. Members requested that these proposals come to the full Health Scrutiny 
Committee instead with the appropriate Cabinet Members invited.

Resolved: That the report and comments be noted.

6.  Urgent Business

There were no items of Urgent Business

7.  Date of Next Meeting

The next meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee will take place on Tuesday 31 
October at 10.30am in Cabinet Room C (The Duke of Lancaster Room) at the 
County Hall, Preston. 

I Young
Director of Governance, Finance 
and Public Services

County Hall
Preston

Page 4



Health Scrutiny Committee
Meeting to be held on Tuesday, 31 October 2017

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Winter pressures and preparations
(Appendices 'A', 'B' and 'C' refer)

Contact for further information:
Gary Halsall, Tel: (01772) 536989, Senior Democratic Services Officer (Overview 
and Scrutiny), 
gary.halsall@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

Representatives from North West Ambulance Service and Lancashire Teaching 
Hospitals Foundation Trust (A&E Delivery Board) will attend the meeting to highlight 
the pressures they are likely to face during the forthcoming winter season and the 
preparations they have made.

Recommendation

The Committee is asked to:

i. Seek assurances on whether the Trusts are working together and whether 
the overall winter preparations put in place by the Trusts with a particular 
focus on patient safety, emergency preparedness and resilience are sufficient 
for the forthcoming winter season; and

ii. Formulate any further recommendations arising from the meeting to assist 
the Trusts.

Background and Advice 

NHS England and NHS Improvement have pledged to be more aligned to better 
support local systems through the winter months and for the first time, 2017/18 has 
seen formal winter planning commencing from July. In a joint letter from NHS 
England and NHS Improvement dated 14 July 2017 (Gateway Reference Number 
06969), Local A&E Delivery Boar
[...]
parations put in place by the Trusts with a 
particular focus on patient safety, emergency preparedness and resilience are 
sufficient for the forthcoming winter season.

The Committee through identifying the pressures may wish to formulate any further 
recommendations to assist the Trusts.

For information, advice on how to keep well and where to get expert advice will be 
given throughout the winter and can be found on the stay well this winter website: 
https://www.nhs.uk/staywell/

Consultations

N/A

Implications: 

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Risk management

This report has no significant risk implications.

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel

N/A

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate - N/A

Page 7

https://www.nhs.uk/staywell/


Page 8



 

 

National priorities for acute hospitals 2017  

 
Good practice guide: Focus on 
improving patient flow 
July 2017 

 
 
 
  
 
 

Page 9

Appendix A

ghalsall001
Typewritten Text
Appendix 'A'



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Produced in collaboration with and endorsed by: 
 
 
 
 

                             
 

                       
               
                                                     

Page 10



 

 
 

Contents 

 

Introduction .................................................................................... 2 

Why focus on patient flow? ............................................................ 3 

Making it happen – good principles of patient flow ........................ 4 

The 10 areas for focus ................................................................... 5 

Ambulance handovers ................................................................... 6 

Primary care streaming .................................................................. 8 

Emergency departments ................................................................ 9 

Mental health ....................................
[...]
d emergency 
responder arriving at the 
scene of the incident  
 
(There is an additional 
Category 1 transport 
standard to ensure that these 
patients also receive early 
ambulance transportation)  

Category 2 48% 

18 minutes 
mean 
response 
time 
  
40 minutes 
90th centile 
response 
time 

The earliest of: 
•The problem being 
identified 
•An ambulance 
response being 
dispatched 
•240 seconds from the 
call being connected 

If a patient is transported by 
an emergency vehicle, only 
the arrival of the transporting 
vehicle stops the clock. If the 
patient does not need 
transport, the first ambulance 
service-dispatched 
emergency responder 
arriving at the scene of the 
incident stops the clock. 

Category 3 34% 

120 minutes 
90th centile 
response 
time 

The earliest of: 
•The problem being 
identified 
•An ambulance 
response being 
dispatched 
•240 seconds from the 
call being connected 

If a patient is transported by 
an emergency vehicle, only 
the arrival of the transporting 
vehicle stops the clock. If the 
patient does not need 
transport the first ambulance, 
service-dispatched 
emergency responder 
arriving at the scene of the 
incident stops the clock. 

Category 4 10% 

180 minutes 
90th centile 
response 
time 

The earliest of: 
•The problem being 
identified 
•An ambulance 
response being 
dispatched 
•240 seconds from the 
call being connected 

Category 4T: 
If a patient is transported by 
an emergency vehicle, only 
the arrival of the transporting 
vehicle stops the clock. 

 

Page 50



Health Scrutiny Committee
Meeting to be held on Tuesday, 31 October 2017

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Report of the Health Scrutiny Steering Group

Contact for further information:
Gary Halsall, Tel: (01772) 536989, Senior Democratic Services Officer (Overview 
and Scrutiny), 
gary.halsall@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

Overview of matters presented and considered by the Health Scrutiny Steering 
Group at its meetings held on 27 September and 11 October 2017.

Recommendation

The Health Scrutiny Committee is asked to receive the report of its Steering Group.

Background and Advice 

The Steering Group is made up of the Chair and Deputy Chair of the Health Scrutiny 
Committee plus two additional members, one each nominated by the Labour and 
Independent Groups.

The main functions of the Steering Group are listed below:

 To act as the first point of contact between Scrutiny and the Health Service 
Trusts and Clinical Commissioning Groups;

 To liaise, on behalf of the full Committee, with Health Service Trusts and 
Clinical Commissioning Groups;

 To make proposals to the full Committee on whether they consider NHS 
service changes to be ‘substantial’ thereby instigating further consultation with 
scrutiny;

 To develop and maintain its own work programme for the full Committee to 
consider and allocate topics accordingly;

 To invite any local Councillor(s) whose ward(s) as well as any County 
Councillor(s) whose division(s) are/will be affected to sit on the Group for the 
duration of the topic to be considered;

It is important to note that the Steering Group is not a formal decision making body 
and that it will report its activities and any aspect of its work to the full Committee for 
information.

Page 51

Agenda Item 6



Meeting held on 27 September 2017:

1. Improvements to Mental Health Services in Lancashire
A report was presented on planned changes and improvements to mental 
health services in Central Lancashire and Pennine Lancashire areas. The 
report set out the background to the changes, the future model of care and 
key milestones achieved since 2006. Details on future provision by locality 
was also provided.

The Steering Group recommended that this matter be referred to the full 
Committee for its meeting scheduled for 12 December 2017.

2. Action on Screening and Immunisations across Lancashire
This matter was referred to the Steering Group by Health and Wellbeing 
Board. The report provided an overview of programmes, key data, examples 
of projects to address uptake along with a high level action plan.

It was agreed that:

i. A further report on childhood immunisations be presented to a future 
scheduled meeting of the Steering Group on 

a. progress made with primary care (low uptake, large waiting lists 
and support to improve uptake and  opportunistic 
immunisations), 

b. data cleansing exercise and new childhood information system 
and latest assessment of the figures, 

c. update on the Pennine Lancashire Childhood Immunisation 
Group and 

d. revised communication materials for parents; and
ii. A report on the seasonal flu vaccinations programme be presented to a 

future meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee.

3. Committee Enabling
The Chair raised concerns in relation to the current functioning of the Health 
Scrutiny Committee and its Steering Group. The start time of the full 
Committee meetings was also discussed. Consideration was also given to the 
request for the scrutiny of the Adult Social Care and Public Health budget 
proposals to be considered by the full Committee and not the Steering Group.

The Steering Group agreed that:

i. A report on the proposed revised purpose of the Steering Group be 
presented at a future meeting of the Steering Group for consideration 
and subsequent referral to the full Committee to agree;

ii. The budget proposals from the relevant Cabinet Member portfolios for 
Adult Social Care and Public Health be considered by the Health 
Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 23 January 2018.

Page 52



Meeting held on 11 October 2017

1. Health and Wellbeing Board - Update
A verbal update on the Health and Wellbeing Board was provided to the 
Steering Group. 

The Steering Group recommended that a memorandum of understanding be 
drafted on a future working relationship between the Health Scrutiny 
Committee and the Health and Wellbeing Board taking into account the 
existing informal arrangements in place.
 

2. Implementation of the Care Act 2014 within secondary mental health 
services in Lancashire
The Steering Group considered a referral that had been received on the 
above matter. 

It was recommended that responses to all of the points raised in the referral 
be provided to a future meeting of the Steering Group at the earliest 
opportunity.

Consultations

N/A

Implications: 

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Risk management

This report has no significant risk implications.

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel

N/A

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

N/A

Page 53



Page 54



Health Scrutiny Committee
Meeting to be held on Tuesday, 31 October 2017

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Health Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2017/18
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Contact for further information:
Gary Halsall, Tel: (01772) 536989, Senior Democratic Services Officer (overview 
and Scrutiny), 
gary.halsall@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

The Plan at Appendix 'A' is the work plan for both the Health Scrutiny Committee 
and its Steering Group.

The topics included were identified at the work planning workshop held on 20 June 
2017.

Recommendation

The Health Scrutiny Committee is asked to

i. Note and comment on the report; and
ii. Accept the recommendations made by the Steering Group at its meeting held 

on 27 September 2017 to refer the report on improvements to mental health 
services in Lancashire for consideration by the Committee at its next 
scheduled meeting on 12 December 2017. 

Background and Advice 

A statement of the work to be undertaken and considered by the Health Scrutiny 
Committee and its Steering Group for the remainder of the 2017/18 municipal year is 
set out at Appendix A which includes the dates of all scheduled Committee and 
Steering Group meetings. The work plan is presented to each meeting for 
information. The Committee will note that the Health Scrutiny Committee work plan 
has been aligned to the Sustainability and Transformation Partnership's Governance 
meetings and priority areas.

Steering Group Referral

At its meeting on the 27 September 2017, the Steering Group considered a report 
from Lancashire Care Foundation Trust on improvements to mental health services 
in Lancashire, which set out planned changes for both the Central and Pennine 

Page 55

Agenda Item 7



Lancashire areas. The Steering Group agreed that this matter of service 
reconfiguration be referred to the full Health Scrutiny Committee for consideration at 
its meeting scheduled for 12 December 2017. The Committee is therefore asked to 
accept this referral. 

Consultations

N/A

Implications: 

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Risk management

This report has no significant risk implications.

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel

N/A

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

N/A

Page 56



Appendix 'A'

Updated: 17 October 2017

Health Scrutiny – Work plan 2017/18

Date to 
C'ttee

Report STP Governance 
Meeting 
Workstream*/Priority 
area**

Lead Officers 
(including STP SRO)

Outline reasons for 
scrutiny/scrutiny method

STP Workforce – Scrutiny Inquiry Day 
Report

Workforce* CC Steve Holgate, 
former Chair of the 
Health Scrutiny 
Committee

To formulate recommendations from 
the report and to determine who to 
circulate to.

Update on the Local Workforce Action 
Board

Workforce* Heather Tierney-Moore 
and Damian Gallagher, 
LCFT

Update on the work of the Board.24 July

Chorley Hospital Emergency 
Department mobilisation

Workforce*/Hospitals** 
and Urgent Care**

Karen Partington, Mark 
Pugh, LTHFT

Update on the mobilisation of the 
Emergency Department and 
recruitment issues

19 Sept

Next Steps on the NHS Five Year 
Forward View – Sustainability and 
Transformation Partnerships; 
Accountable Care Systems and Local 
Delivery Plans

- NHSE North, 
Healthier Lancashire 
and South Cumbria,
Fylde and Wyre CCG,
Morecambe Bay CCG,

Overview of the next steps on the NHS 
five year forward view and update on 
the Accountable Care System.

31 Oct

Winter pressures and preparations 
(A&E)

All Heather Tierney-Moore 
(AEDB),
Derek Cartwright, 
NWAS,
Paul Simic, LCA,
LTHFT?
Tony Pounder, LCC

Overview of pressures and 
preparations (adults/acute 
trusts/mental health)

P
age 57

A
ppendix A



Appendix 'A'

Updated: 17 October 2017

Date to 
C'ttee

Report STP Governance 
Meeting 
Workstream*/Priority 
area**

Lead Officers 
(including STP SRO)

Outline reasons for 
scrutiny/scrutiny method

Improvements to Mental Health 
Services in Lancashire

Care Professional 
Board*

Steve Winterson, LCFT Report on planned changes for both 
the Central and Pennine Lancashire 
areas12 Dec Suicide Prevention Care Professional 

Board*
Mental Health**

Dr Sakthi Karunanithi 
and Chris Lee, Public 
Health

To ensure effective implementation of 
the (local authority) suicide prevention 
plan

Adult Social Care – and Public Health 
Budget Proposals

- Tony Pounder, Dr 
Sakthi Karunanithi and 
Neil Kissock

Budget proposals from the following 
Cabinet Members:

 Graham Gooch  – Adult 
Services

 Tbc – Health and Wellbeing

23 Jan 2018

Delayed Transfers of Care Care Professional 
Board*

Tony Pounder, Sue 
Lott, Mike Kirby, LCC
(All Trusts? – LTHFT,
ELHT etc; & BwD 
Borough Council, 
Blackpool Council and 
Cumbria CC)
Paul Simic, LCA

i. Overview and update on DTOC 
and discharge policies - 
Development of joint approach 
to DToC with NHS providers 
across the STP footprint. Health 
and Wellbeing Board to receive 
update on 14 November 2017; 
or

ii. Review of Supporting Patients 
to Avoid Long Hospital Stays 
Policy and Funding Framework

5 March Public Health - Life expectancy Care Professional Dr Sakthi Karunanithi Overview of Life Expectancy, causes, 

P
age 58


[...]
 Registered Care Managers Network (RCMN) – Paul Simic, CEO
 Delegation - To formulate objectives and intended outcomes for a delegation to lobby central government on the inequity of funding to address 

recruitment and retention issues in Lancashire

P
age 64


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 19 September 2017
	5 Winter pressures and preparations
	Enc. 1 for Winter pressures and preparations
	Enc. 2 for Winter pressures and preparations
	Enc. 3 for Winter pressures and preparations

	6 Report of the Health Scrutiny Steering Group
	7 Health Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2017/18
	Enc. 1 for Health Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2017/18






Minutes of the meeting


Lancashire County Council

Health Scrutiny Committee
Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 31st October, 2017 at 10.30 am in Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston
Present:

County Councillor Peter Britcliffe (Chair)
County Councillors

	J Purcell

L Beavers

J Burrows

Ms L Collinge

G Dowding


	C Edwards

M Iqbal

J Parr

E Pope

J Rear




Co-opted members
	Councillor Barbara Ashworth, (Rossendale Borough Council)
Councillor Wayne Blackburn, (Pendle Borough Council)

Councillor Jean Cronshaw, Chorley Borough Council

Councillor Tony Harrison, (Burnley Borough Council)

Councillor Colin Hartley, (Lancaster City Council)

Councillor Bridget Hilton, (Ribble Valley Borough Council)

Councillor Julie Robinson, (Wyre Borough Council)

Councillor M Tomlinson, (South Ribble Borough Council)


	


<AI1>

County Councillors Jean Parr and Jayne Rear replaced County Councillors Margaret Pattison and Peter Steen respectively; and Councillor Jean Cronshaw replaced Councillor Hasina Khan.

</AI1>

<AI2>

	1.  
	Apologies



Apologies were received from District Councillors Roy Leeming, Preston City Council and Paul Cotterill. Apologies were also received from Dr Sakthi Karunanithi, Director of Public Health, Lancashire County Council.
</AI2>

<AI3>

	2.  
	Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests



County Councillor Lizzi Collinge disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as her post was funded by Lancashire Care Foundation Trust and her husband worked for NHS England.

</AI3>

<AI4>

	3.  
	Minutes of the Meeting Held on 19 September 2017



Members enquired if the letter had been sent to the Secretary State for Health and the Chairs of Health Education England and Health Education North West inviting appropriate representatives to attend a future meeting of the Committee to address the inequity of funding for medical under-graduate and post-graduate training in Lancashire and South Cumbria. They were informed the letter was being sent out later that day.

Resolved: That the minutes from the meeting held on 19 September 2017 be confirmed as an accurate record and signed by the Chair.

</AI4>

<AI5>

	4.  
	Chair's Update



There was no update for the Committee.

</AI5>

<AI6>

	5.  
	Winter pressures and preparations



The Chair welcomed Peter Mulcahy QAM, Head of the Paramedic Emergency Service, from the North West Ambulance Service (NWAS) who gave a presentation highlighting the pressures they would face and the preparations they had made in readiness for the forthcoming winter season.

It was reported that winter planning was a Department of Health directive which commenced during the summer months. NWAS was also accountable to the commissioners – Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG). Some of the preparations not referenced in the PowerPoint slides included:

· From the 1st December 2017, a command structure (senior managers) in place both in and out of hours;

· Liaison officers based in hospitals to ensure smooth handover of patients;

· St John's Ambulance and other third party providers in place to support;

· The fleet service having their own plan for maintaining emergency vehicles; and

· Audit teams in place to monitor 999 calls.

On 999 calls, it was reported that patients with mental health problems were known to take up considerable time with call handlers. It was acknowledged that NWAS was not the expert on mental health and was working with Lancashire Care Foundation Trust (LCFT) to employ appropriately trained people to work in call centres to field these calls.

The Committee was also informed that Hazardous Area Response Teams (HART) from Manchester and Liverpool would be called upon to support the rest of the NWAS region.

Each year NWAS developed a Strategic Winter Capacity Plan for its entire region and a Local Winter Plan for each area including Lancashire and Cumbria. Planning would be continuous up to and throughout the winter season with regular meetings to ensure that focus was maintained. NWAS covered the five counties of Lancashire, Cumbria, Greater Manchester, Merseyside and Cheshire. The benefit of having a plan that covered five counties was that resources from one county could be used in another. 

Some paramedics were placed in the Emergency Control Centre as support call takers to advise on the most appropriate treatment. The Police would also work in the control room on key dates.

Regarding their communications strategy, NWAS would be supporting the national Stay Well This Winter campaign providing information locally and assisting partner organisations in spreading the messages.

The Committee was informed that over the festive period during 2016/17, emergency calls had increased by 24% with approximately 180 calls received per hour over New Year's Eve and New Year's Day. Over the December period NWAS had dealt with on average 150 calls per hour. The Committee expressed concern at the amount of resources used during this period and that the main cause of this increase related to incidents involving alcohol.  Communication from NWAS and NHS partners would focus on this aspect in the run up to the Christmas period. It was suggested that the County Council's Communications Team assist the implementation of the NWAS communication strategy. Members were also reminded of the benefits in utilising social media to help spread the message.

In terms of winter planning for care homes, it was reported that NWAS responded to a considerable number of call outs. NWAS was currently visiting care homes throughout the region, training staff on making better assessments of the patient's needs. 

Members were informed that flu jabs were now available from NWAS staff. Last year, 62% of staff at NWAS took up the flu jab.

One member sought assurance that planning was sufficient and implementable if there was a bad winter. Members were reassured by NWAS that there were no gaps in their system. However, NWAS could not guarantee that ambulances would not be delayed in respect of any increase in Delayed Transfers of Care within the hospitals. It was reported that interaction between the hospitals and NWAS was good.

Regarding vacancies NWAS would nearly be at full establishment by the end of December. It was noted that the service did not actively seek recruitment of staff externally or from overseas. However, it was noted that the Polish paramedic qualification was akin to the UK qualification. NWAS had also worked with the University of Central Lancashire and the University of Cumbria on the creation of paramedic courses for staff to attend on a day release basis.

As part of the budget process a contingency fund was specifically set aside for winter to cover for additional vehicles, etc. Additional funding was also provided either nationally from the Department of Health or locally from the commissioners during the winter season. 

The Committee was informed that Lancashire had a Local Health Resilience Partnership which scrutinised all Lancashire hospitals' plans regarding their periods of most activity.

Members asked if the potential impact of flooding formed a part of winter planning for NWAS. The NWAS had a Generic Major Incident Plan with flood plans rolled out across the County through the Local Resilience Forum. It was also noted that NWAS had a good working relationship with Highways England.

With regard to the NHS Five Year Forward View and the Sustainability and Transformation Partnerships, it was explained that in the future there would be less ambulances and more appropriate care for the patient at the front end of the journey. Emphasis was also being placed on health prevention and promotion, interfacility transfers and how the service worked with health care professionals. NWAS was also looking to increase capacity in their contact centres over the next few years. 

Resolved: That;

i. The Committee welcomed the North West Ambulance Service was meeting its recruitment targets;

ii. The County Council's Communications Team be recommended to assist the North West Ambulance Service on the implementation of their communications strategy for the forthcoming winter season; and

iii. A site visit to North West Ambulance Service's regional headquarters be arranged for members of the Committee to attend.

</AI6>

<AI7>

	6.  
	Report of the Health Scrutiny Steering Group



The Committee received a report detailing matters presented and considered by the Health Scrutiny Steering Group at its meetings held on 27 September and 11 October 2017.

It was noted that a report setting out proposals for a revised purpose of the Steering Group would be presented to the Committee for consideration at its next scheduled meeting on 12 December 2017.

Resolved: That the report of the Steering Group be received.
</AI7>

<AI8>

	7.  
	Health Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2017/18



The Work Plans for both the Health Scrutiny Committee and its Steering Group were presented to the Committee. The topics included were identified at the work planning workshop held on 20 June 2017.

It was reported that the Steering Group had recommended that a report from Lancashire Care Foundation Trust on improvements to mental health services in Lancashire be referred to the Committee for consideration at its meeting scheduled for 12 December 2017.

Resolved: That;

I. The report be noted; and

II. The recommendations made by the Steering Group at its meeting held on 27 September 2017 to refer the report on improvements to mental health services in Lancashire for consideration by the Committee at its next scheduled meeting on 12 December 2017 be accepted.  

</AI8>

<AI9>

	8.  
	Urgent Business



There were no items of Urgent Business.

</AI9>

<AI10>

	9.  
	Date of Next Meeting



The next meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee will take place on Tuesday 12 December at 10.30am in Cabinet Room C (The Duke of Lancaster Room) at the County Hall, Preston.
</AI10>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

	
	I Young

Director of Governance, Finance and Public Services

	
	

	County Hall

Preston
	


</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>
	1. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	2. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

1
5

